

GAHC030005582025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RFA/36/2025**

Smt. Lainguri  
D/o Sairenga, R/o Tuikhuahtlang, Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Laltlanzova and 4 Ors.  
S/o Thanthuama, R/o Chanmari West, Aizawl, Mizoram    2:Smt. Lalremruati  
D/o Thanthuama  
R/o Chanmari West  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

3:Sh. Jonathan Saizuala Sailo  
C/o Lalawmpuia  
R/o Dawrpui Vengthlang  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

4:Sh. Bijoy Gurung  
C/o C. Laldingliana  
R/o H/No. 1/58  
Kulikawn  
Aizawl  
Near Police Station

5:The District Registrar  
Aizawl District  
Mizora

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr. Lalfakawma

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG**  
**ORDER**

**11.11.2025**

Mr. Lalfakawma, learned counsel for the appellant is present.

It is seen in the office note dated 04.11.2025 that the A/D card for service of notice upon respondent No. 5 has returned and return of A/D card from respondent No. 3 is still awaited. It is also seen that notice upon respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4 could not be served due to insufficient address.

The learned counsel for appellant has prayed that he may be allowed to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4 through dasti mode.

Prayer is allowed.

Notice be served upon respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4 through dasti mode and affidavit of service of notice upon the said respondents is to be duly filed. The documents for service of notice to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4 to be returned back to the learned counsel for the appellant.

List the matter **after 3(three) weeks.**

Meanwhile, interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of

listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**