

GAHC030000132026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3/2026

Sh. Bijoy Gurung
C/o C. Laldingliana, R/o H/No.1/58, Kulikawn, Near Police Station, Aizawl,
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Laltlanzova and 3 Ors.
S/o Thanthuama, R/o Chanmari West, Aizawl, Mizoram 2:Smt. Lalremruati
D/o Thanthuama
R/o Chanmari West
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:Sh. Jonathan Saizuala Sailo
R/o Dawrpui Vengthlang
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:Smt. Lainguri
S/o Sairenga
R/o Tuikhuahtlang
Aizawl
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Lalbiaknunga Hnamte

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : RFA/36/2025

Smt. Lainguri
D/o Sairenga
R/o Tuikhuahtlang
Aizawl
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Laltlanzova and 4 Ors.
S/o Thanthuama
R/o Chanmari West
Aizawl
Mizoram

2:Smt. Lalremruati
D/o Thanthuama
R/o Chanmari West
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:Sh. Jonathan Saizuala Sailo
C/o Lalawmpuia
R/o Dawrpui Vengthlang
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:Sh. Bijoy Gurung
C/o C. Laldingliana
R/o H/No. 1/58
Kulikawn
Aizawl
Near Police Station

5:The District Registrar
Aizawl District
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Lalfakawma
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. Lalbiaknunga Hnamte for R4

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
ORDER

29.01.2026

Heard Mr. Lalbiaknunga Hnamte, learned counsel for the applicant, who submits that by filing this application under Order 1 Rule 10 (2), read with Section 151 CPC, the applicant prays for striking off his name from being a party as a party respondent in RFA No. 36/2025, wherein he has been arrayed as respondent No. 4.

Issue notice, returnable by 2 (two) weeks.

Ms. Lalropari, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 4 and therefore, no formal notice is required upon the said respondent. Applicant to serve requisite copies of the application to Ms. Lalropari, learned counsel during the course of the day.

Applicant to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 by Speed Post within 3 (three) days.

List the matter again **after 2 (two) weeks**.

Objections, if any, be filed by the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant